The entire machinery has to be removed within 2 months from the date of 
sale certificate failing which costs of Rs1 Lakh per month has to be remitted 
to the Bank till all the Machinery as per Annexure I is removed. 

4 

Details of the 
encumbrances 
known to the secured 
creditor.  

a) Outstanding of Rs.2,40,128/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Forty Thousand One 
Hundred and Twenty Eight Only) as on 02.02.2024 with J&K SIDCO for 
factory land and building at Samba, Jammu & Kashmir. 

b) Claim of Rs.12,62,385/- (Rupees Twelve lakh sixty two thousand three 
hundred and eighty five only) has been raised by EPFO Regional Office 
North Chennai 

5 

The secured debt for 
recovery of which the 
property is to be sold  

Rs.14,74,65,903/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Seventy Four Lakhs Sixty Five 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Three Only) as on 31.12.2025 plus unapplied 
interest from the date 01.01.2026 and costs 

6 

Earnest Money to 
be deposited 

Item No 1 Item No 2 
Rs.39,40,000/- Rs.11,00,000/- 

Last Date and Time 
within which EMD to 
be remitted: 

EMD: Being 10% of the reserve price shall be deposited through NEFT to credit